## VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING THE CONDUCT OF VILLAGE ELECTIONS TO THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS

Introduced by:			
Seconded by:	 	 	
Dated:			

**WHEREAS**, the Village Board of Trustees has determined that it would be more efficient for the Village to transfer the conduct of Village elections to the Westchester County Board of Elections (the "County Board"), given the County Board's personnel and equipment resources and their experience and expertise in conducting municipal elections; and

**WHEREAS**, the County Board will receive nominating and other petitions in accordance with New York State Law and provide all required publication and notices and compensate all election workers in accordance with New York State Law.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that in accordance with Section 15-104(1)(c) of the New York State Election Law, this Board hereby determines that the Village of Buchanan elections shall be conducted by the Westchester County Board of Elections beginning with the March 2025 election; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that this Resolution is subject to a **Permissive Referendum** as provided in Article 9 of the New York State Village Law; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, the Village Board of Trustees authorizes the Village Administrator and Village Clerk to take such administrative and ministerial action as may be necessary to effectuate the terms of this Resolution.

Upon Roll Call Vote:	
Mayor Theresa Knickerbocker	
Trustee Awilda Baez	
Trustee Anthony Capicotti	
Trustee Daniel Stewart	
Trustee Robert Wheeler	

Vote: Resolution carried by a vote of \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_.

STATE OF NEW YORK ) )SS.: COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )

I, CYNTHIA KEMPTER, Village Clerk of the Village of Buchanan, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Buchanan at a meeting of said Board held June 4, 2024.

Cynthia Kempter, Village Clerk